BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. 554-5184 Fax No. 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

VACANCY NOTICE

EASTERN NEIGHBORHOODS COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Replaces All Previous Notices

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the following vacancies (**in bold**) and term expirations, appointed by the Board of Supervisors:

J. R. Eppler, seat 1, term expires October 19, 2021, must be nominated by the District 10 Supervisor, and shall live, work or own a business in the "Plan Area" they are appointed to represent, for the unexpired portion of a two-year term.

Irma Lewis, seat 2, term expires October 19, 2021, must be nominated by the District 10 Supervisor, and shall live, work or own a business in the "Plan Area" they are appointed to represent, for the unexpired portion of a two-year.

Jolene Yee, seat 3, term expires October 19, 2021, must be nominated by the District 10 Supervisor, and shall live, work or own a business in the "Plan Area" they are appointed to represent, for the unexpired portion of a two-year term.

Keith Goldstein, seat 4, term expires October 19, 2021, must be nominated by the District 10 Supervisor, and shall live, work or own a business in the "Plan Area" they are appointed to represent, for the unexpired portion of a two-year term.

Seat 5, succeeding Sara Fenske Bahat, term expired, must be nominated by the District 8 Supervisor, and shall live, work or own a business in the "Plan Area" they are appointed to represent, for the unexpired portion of a two-year term ending October 19, 2021.

Vacant Seat 6, succeeding Chirag Bhakta, must be nominated by the District 9 Supervisor, and shall live, work or own a business in the "Plan Area" they are appointed to represent, for the unexpired portion of a two-year term ending October 19, 2021.

Seat 7, succeeding Sarah Souza, term expired, must be nominated by the District 9 Supervisor, and shall live, work or own a business in the "Plan Area" they are appointed to represent, for the unexpired portion of a two-year term ending October 19, 2021. The three designated *"Plan Areas"* of the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan, include: 1) Showplace Square/Potrero Hill, 2) Mission, and 3) Central Waterfront.

<u>Additional Qualifications</u>: All members shall represent the diversity of the Eastern Neighborhoods, including resident renters, resident homeowners, low-income residents, local merchants, established neighborhood groups within the Plan Area, and other groups identified through refinement of the process.

<u>Reports</u>: Provide written recommendations to the Planning Commission regarding the approval of In-Kind Agreements, monitor compliance with the requirements of In-Kind Agreements, report non-compliance to appropriate City agencies, and request appropriate enforcement of compliance by appropriate City agencies.

<u>Sunset Date</u>: The Committee will automatically terminate on January 1, 2024, unless the Board of Supervisors extends the Eastern Neighborhoods Citizens Advisory Committee's term by Ordinance.

Additional information relating to the Eastern Neighborhoods Community Advisory Committee, or other seats on this body that are appointed by another authority, may be obtained by reviewing Administrative Code Article XXXII of Chapter 5 available at <u>http://www.sfbos.org/sfmunicodes</u> or by visiting the Committee's website at <u>http://sfplanning.org/eastern-neighborhoods-citizens-advisory-committee</u>.

Interested persons may obtain an application from the Board of Supervisors website at <u>http://www.sfbos.org/vacancy_application</u> or from the Rules Committee Clerk at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco, CA 94102-4689. Completed applications should be submitted to the Clerk of the Board. <u>All applicants must be residents of San Francisco, unless otherwise stated.</u>

Next Steps: Applicants who are nominated by a District Supervisor and meet minimum qualifications will be contacted by the Rules Committee Clerk once the Rules Committee Chair determines the date of the hearing. Members of the Rules Committee will consider the appointment(s) at the meeting and the applicant(s) may be asked to state their qualifications. The appointment(s) of the individual(s) who are recommended by the Rules Committee will be forwarded to the Board of Supervisors for final approval.

Please Note: Depending upon the posting date, a vacancy may have already been filled. To determine if any vacancy for this Committee is still available, or if you require additional information, please call the Rules Committee Clerk at (415) 554-5184.

Further Note: Additional seats on this body may be available through other appointing authorities, including the Mayor.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board UPDATED: December 31, 2019 UPDATED: January 8, 2020